

**RECORD NO. 17-17522**

---

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆◆◆

**BENJAMIN W. ESPINOSA AND  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**JAMES DZURENDA, et al.,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT FOR NEVADA, RENO  
No. 3:16-cv-00141-RCJ-WGC  
(HONORABLE ROBERT CLIVE JONES)**

---

**APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR REHEARING  
WITH PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**Monica L. Miller**  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  
1821 Jefferson Place NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 238-9088  
[mmiller@americanhumanist.org](mailto:mmiller@americanhumanist.org)

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Kevin Benson**  
BENSON LAW, LLC  
123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 487  
Carson City, NV 89706  
(775) 884-0838  
[kevin@bensonlawnv.com](mailto:kevin@bensonlawnv.com)

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
FRAP 35(b)(1) INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
REASONS REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	5
I.    The Panel’s holding that a clerical error by the District Court waived Appellants’ substantive rights is unjust and directly conflicts with decisions of other Circuits, this Circuit, and the Supreme Court.....	5
A.    The Panel’s ruling conflicts with decisions that hold that judgments and waivers cannot be based on a court’s clerical errors.....	5
B.    The Panel’s decision conflicts with this Circuit’s cases that individually-named state defendants in § 1983 cases seeking damages are presumptively sued in their personal capacity .....	7
C.    Rehearing or rehearing en banc is needed to avoid perpetuating a Circuit split.....	8
D.    The Panel’s decision encourages prison officials to discriminate against minority religious groups with impunity .....	9
II.   In dismissing Appellants’ Establishment and Equal Protection Clause claims for injunctive relief as moot, the Panel overlooked the fact that NDOC’s latest action only magnifies and compounds its longstanding disparate treatment of Humanists.....	10

A.	The Panel’s mootness determination misapprehended the facts and is irreconcilable with binding precedent .....	10
i.	Study Group Meetings.....	11
ii.	Holidays.....	12
iii.	Faith Group Property .....	15
B.	The Panel’s determination that NDOC carried its formidable burden of proving that its disparate treatment of Humanists will not recur is irreconcilable with binding precedent .....	17
C.	Requiring Humanists to fill out additional forms violates the Equal Protection and Establishment clauses.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	MEMORANDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

*Am. Humanist Ass'n & Kwame Jamal Teague v. Perry*,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 421 (E.D.N.C. 2018) .....14

*Am. Trucking Assn., Inc. v. Frisco*,  
358 U.S. 133 (1958).....5, 7

*Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs*,  
170 F.3d 311 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....9

*Carey v. Piphus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....9

*Cf. Avalos v. Baca*,  
596 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010) .....8

*Collman v. Skolnik*,  
2010 WL 4272479 (D. Nev. Oct. 8, 2010).....9

*Doe v. Wooten*,  
747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014) .....18

*Fikre v. FBI*,  
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) .....10

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10, 17

*Gluth v. Kangas*,  
951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) .....17

*Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.*,  
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Kaufman v. Pugh*,  
733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....17

*McCright v. Santoki*,  
1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 25017 (9th Cir. 1992).....17

*Means v. Nev. Dept. of Corr.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112507 (D. Nev. Oct. 8, 2010).....9

*Moore v. City of Harriman*,  
272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Newdow v. U.S. Cong.*,  
313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002) .....1

*Phillips v. Gilman*,  
887 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018) .....7

*Reed v. Faulkner*,  
842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988) .....18

*Roane v. Leonhart*,  
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

*Rosenbaum v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) .....7

*Salyers v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
871 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Schroeder v. Kaleo-Lum*,  
1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 7919 (9th Cir. 1991).....17

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Fish & Game Comm'n*,  
42 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Stoner v. Stogner*,  
2007 WL 4510202 (D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2007) .....9

*Torcaso v. Watkins*,  
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....1

<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	10
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provision:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 12(a) .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(2)(C) .....	6
<b>Other Authority:</b>	
AHA, <a href="https://americanhumanist.org/what-we-do/publications/">https://americanhumanist.org/what-we-do/ publications/</a> (last visited September 4, 2019).....	16-17

## FRAP 35(b)(1) INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT

Appellants American Humanist Association (“AHA”) and Benjamin Espinosa petition for rehearing by the panel and rehearing en banc pursuant to FRAP 35 and 40 and 9th Cir. R. 40-1 and 35-1 to -3.
